

THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Published by Authority

WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 1 AUGUST 1974

Additional Provisions to Give Effect to Alteration of Boundaries of Waitemata County and Takapuna City

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 29th day of July 1974

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Government Commission Act 1967, the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. To give full effect to paragraph (b) of clause 13 of the Order in Council, dated 22 July 1974, altering the boundaries of Waitemata County and Takapuna City, the members of the interim Council of Takapuna City who represent the Glenfield Ward of that city shall, as soon as practicable after taking office, appoint a person qualified to be elected a councillor to represent that ward and the person so appointed shall be deemed to have come into office in accordance with the said clause 13.

2. (i) For the purpose of paying to the Auckland Regional Authority and the North Shore Drainage Board the assess-ments calculated for the year ending on 31 March 1975 in terms of the Auckland Regional Authority Act 1963 and the North Shore Drainage Act 1963 in respect of the Waitemata County, the Waitemata City Council shall be deemed to be the contributing local authority and that council shall be entitled to recover from the Takapuna City Council shall be entitled to recover from the Takapuna City Council shall be enutied to recover from the rakapuna City Council and the Rodney County Council, and the two last-mentioned councils are hereby authorised to pay to the Waitemata City Council, the amounts of the said assessments as certified by the Auckland Regional Authority and the North Shore Drainage Board as being attributable to the areas of Waitemata County included in Takapuna City and Rodney County on 1 August 1974 County on 1 August 1974.

County on I August 1974. (ii) For the purpose of raising its share of the assessment payable to the Auckland Regional Authority for the year ending on 31 March 1975, the Waitemata City Council shall, with necessary modifications, apply the provisions of sections 66A, 66B, and 66C of the Auckland Regional Authority Act 1963 to the extent that those provisions relate to the Waitemata County Council. (iii) For the purpose of raising their shares of the Auck-land Regional Authority assessment payable to the Waitemata

land Regional Authority assessment payable to the Waitemata City Council pursuant to subclause (i) of this clause, the Takapuna City Council and the Rodney County Council

shall apply, with necessary modifications, the provisions of sections 66A, 66B, and 66C of the Auckland Regional Authority Act 1963 to the extent that those provisions relate to the Waitemata County Council.

3. For the purpose of paying to the North Shore Fire Board the contribution payable for the year ending on 31 March 1975 in respect of the Waitemata County, the Waitemata City Council shall be deemed to be the contributory local authority and that council shall be entitled to recover from the Takapuna City Council, and the last-mentioned council is hereby authorised to pay to the Waitemata City Council, the amount of the said contribution attributable to the area of Waitemata County included in Takapuna City on 1 August 1974.

4. For a period of not more than one year or such period 4. For a period of not more than one year or such period until they are altered or revoked, whichever is soonest, the bylaws made by the Waitemata County Council and in force in the Glenfield and Albany Ridings of the County of Waitemata as those Ridings existed immediately prior to 1 August 1974, shall continue to apply in accordance with the provisions of section 7 of the Municipal Corporations Act 1954 as if the alteration of boundaries of the City of Takapuna as effected on 1 August 1974 was a constitution of a new borough of a new borough.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 103/5/256)

Reapportioning Representation on the Hauraki Catchment Board

> DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 22nd day of July 1974

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby amends the Hauraki Catchment District Order 1973, *Gazette*, 5 April 1973, No. 29, page 682, by first, deleting paragraphs 3 and 4; secondly, substituting the new para-graphs 3 and 4 shown in the Schedule hereto.

This Order in Council shall come into effect on the 11th day of October 1974.